User's guide
SME91
SME92
SME95
• Incremental linear encoder for 1-, 2- & 5-mm pole pitch tapes
• Resolution options between 0.05 µm and 100 µm
• Measuring length up to 100 m / 328 ft
• IP67 protection rate

SME91 • SME92 • SME95
If you need to know the interpolation factor, then you have to divide the pole
pitch value by the resolution indicated in the order code.
EXAMPLE
Let's suppose we are using the SME95-xxx-0010-... linear encoder paired with
the MTI-0500 magnetic scale; as the pole pitch is 5 mm / 0.1968” long and the
resolution is 10 µm = 0.01 mm, this means that the interpolation factor is x500
(5 mm / 0.01 mm).
WARNING
The position value issued by the sensor is expressed in pulses; to convert the
pulses into a metric measuring unit you must multiply the number of detected
pulses by the resolution expressed in millimetres or micrometres.
EXAMPLE
SME95-xxx-0010-...
resolution = 10 µm = 0.01 mm
detected pulses = 71
position value = 71 * 10 = 710 µm = 0.71 mm
NOTE
The standard counting direction (the channel A leads the channel B) is to be
intended with sensor moving as shown in Figure 3.
4.6 Counting direction
By default the phase relationship between A and B channels is so that the rising
edge of A channel leads the rising edge of B channel when the encoder moves
in the direction shown by the arrow in Figure 3 (see the “4.5 AB0, /AB0 output
channels” section on page 18).  Thus the counter in the subsequent electronics
will get a count up. It cannot be changed.
4.7 Index “I”
Index signals (0, /0) are available with "I" order code only. With either “N” or “R”
order codes the Index output signals are not supplied. As shown in Figure 5, the
periodic Index pulse is synchronised with A and B channels and is provided once
per pole. It is always sent at the same position inside the pole, thus the distance
MAN SME91_SME92_SME95 E 1.0 Electrical connection 19 of 28
SME91 • SME92 • SME95
between  two  index  pulses  is  the  pole  pitch.  It  has  a  duration  of  90°  ±10°
electrical and an amplitude according to the power supply voltage level.
4.8 Reference “R”
Reference signals (0, /0) are available with "R" order code and in combination
with  the  double  track  magnetic  tapes  MTI-01R2,  MTI-01R5,  MTI-02R2,  MTI-
02R5, MTI-05R2, MTI-05R5. With either “N” or “I”  order codes the Reference
output signals are not supplied. They provide a datum position along the scale
for  use  at  power-up  or  following  a  loss  of  power.  The  Reference  pulse  is
synchronized with A and B channels and has a duration of 90° ±10° electrical.
The Reference pulse can be supplied every 20 mm (when the sensor is paired
with the MTI-01R2, MTI-02R2, or MTI-05R2 tapes) or every 50 mm (when the
sensor is paired with the MTI-01R5, MTI-02R5, or MTI-05R5 tapes), or at any
custom interval (on request). The amplitude is according to the power supply
voltage level.
4.9 Diagnostic LED (Figure 6)
One LED is located on the back side of the encoder enclosure, under the cable,